
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 (Senedd) 

Meeting date: 30 September 2024 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.30)   

2 Disability and Employment: evidence session 1 

(13.30 - 14.30) (Pages 1 - 43)  

Professor Debbie Foster, Cardiff University 

(Break 14.30 - 14.45)  

 

3 Disability and Employment: evidence session 2 

(14.45-16.00) (Pages 44 - 69)  

Professor Melanie Jones, Cardiff University 

Professor Victoria Wass, Cardiff University 

Ruth Nortey, Cardiff University 

Dr Marc Bryan, Sheffield University 

4 Papers to note 

(16.00)   

4.1 Correspondence from the Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists 

to the Chair regarding the Committee's report: "60%:giving them a voice" 

 (Pages 70 - 74)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(16.00)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

(Private)  

 

6 Disability and Employment: consideration of evidence 

(16.00-16.20)   

7 Forward work programme 

(16.20-16.40) (Pages 75 - 88)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Written evidence for the Equality and Social Justice Committee Inquiry into the 
Disability Employment and Payment gap 

 

Debbie Foster, Professor of Employment Relations and Diversity, Cardiff Business 
School, Cardiff University; Co-Chair of the Welsh Government Disability Rights 

Taskforce (DRT); Chair of the Employment and Income Working Group of the DRT  

 

 

Introduction 

I wish to thank the Equality and Social Justice Committee for providing this 
opp
[...]
lace. Industrial Relations Journal 46(4), pp. 
328-343. (10.1111/irj.12107) 

Foster, D. J. and Wass, V. J. 2013. Disability in the labour market: an exploration of 
concepts of the ideal worker and organisational fit that disadvantage employees with 
impairments. Sociology 47(4), pp. 705-721. (10.1177/0038038512454245) 

Foster, D. J. and Fosh, P. 2010. Negotiating ‘difference’: representing disabled 
employees in the British workplace. British Journal of Industrial Relations 48(3), pp. 
560-582. (10.1111/j.1467-8543.2009.00748.x) 

Welsh Government. 2021. “Locked out: liberating disabled people’s lives and rights 
in Wales beyond COVID-19.” https://www.gov.wales/locked-out-liberating- 

 

Pack Page 43

https://orca.cardiff.ac.uk/136118
http://legallydisabled.com/research-reports/
https://orca.cardiff.ac.uk/75376
https://orca.cardiff.ac.uk/75376
http://dx.doi.org/10.1111/irj.12107
https://orca.cardiff.ac.uk/39635
https://orca.cardiff.ac.uk/39635
https://orca.cardiff.ac.uk/39635
http://dx.doi.org/10.1177/0038038512454245
https://orca.cardiff.ac.uk/18725
https://orca.cardiff.ac.uk/18725
http://dx.doi.org/10.1111/j.1467-8543.2009.00748.x


1 
 

The Equality and Social Justice Committee, Disability Employment Inquiry, August 2024 
 

Written evidence submitted by:  
Professor Melanie Jones, Cardiff University (JonesM116@cardiff.ac.uk)  
Professor Victoria Wass, Cardiff University (Wass@cardiff.ac.uk)  
 
We are two academic researchers who have a longstanding shared interest in disability inequality in 
the labour market and, as members of Disability@Work, a collaboration of four academics, we seek 
to make this research available to policymakers.1 Our expertise is particularly in relation to applying 
quantitative data analysis to large-scale data to provide nationally representative evidence on 
disability-related gaps in labour market outcomes in the UK. We have previously submitted evidence 
to the Westminster Work and Pensions Committee Disability Employment Gap
[...]
health and disability Green Paper. Cm9342. 

Fawcett, J. and Gunson, R. (2020). Shaping the Future: A 21st Century Skills System for Wales. 
Institute for Public Policy Research. 
https://www.ippr.org/articles/shaping-the-future 

Francis-Devine, B. (2023). Has labour market data become less reliable? House of Common 
Library. 
https://commonslibrary.parliament.uk/has-labour-market-data-become-less-reliable/ 

HM Government (2011). Building engagement, building futures: Our strategy to maximise the 
participation of 16-24 year olds in education, training and work. 

Welsh government, (2022). Locked out: liberating disabled people’s lives and rights in Wales 
beyond COVID-19. 
https://www.gov.wales/locked-out-liberating-disabled-peoples-lives-and-rights-wales-
beyond-covid-19-html 

 

Pack Page 69

https://www.ippr.org/articles/shaping-the-future
https://commonslibrary.parliament.uk/has-labour-market-data-become-less-reliable/
https://www.gov.wales/locked-out-liberating-disabled-peoples-lives-and-rights-wales-beyond-covid-19-html
https://www.gov.wales/locked-out-liberating-disabled-peoples-lives-and-rights-wales-beyond-covid-19-html


Jenny Rathbone MS 

Chair, Senedd Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1SN 

13 September 2024 

Dear Jenny Rathbone MS, 

 

Thank you to the committee for your continued interest in supporting young people with speech, 

language and communication needs in the youth justice system, following the publication of the 

‘60% Giving them a Voice’ report in April 2023.  Please see below an update from the Royal College 

of Speech and Language Therapists (RCSLT) on this issue. 

 

This briefing; 

• provides a short summary on the latest statistics on the speech, language and 

communication needs (SLCN) of young people within the youth justice system 

• provides an update on the current position of the provision of the speech and language 

therapy within youth justice services in Wales 

• discusses
[...]
d Education 

Committee 

 

• Continue to call for dedicated speech and language therapists to be embedded within youth 

justice services across as per the recommendations in the ‘60% Giving Them a Voice’ report. 

• Write to the Ministry of Justice for an update on Turnaround Programme funding post 

March 2025 and whether future funding streams will prioritise speech and language 

therapy.  

 

We would be happy to discuss this briefing further.  Please contact Caroline Walters on 

caroline.walters@rcslt.org , External Affairs Manager (Wales) or myself on 

philippa.cotterill@rcslt.org 

 

Yours sincerely. 

 

 
 

Pippa Cotterill 

Head of Wales Office 

Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists 

 

cc. Buffy Williams MS, Chair, Senedd Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 

Pack Page 74

mailto:caroline.walters@rcslt.org
mailto:philippa.cotterill@rcslt.org


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 75

Agenda Item 7



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Disability and Employment: evidence session 1
	Interim summary of engagement: disability and employment
	Evidence paper from Debbie Foster

	3 Disability and Employment: evidence session 2
	Evidence paper from Marc  Bryan

	4.1 Correspondence from the Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists to the Chair regarding the Committee's report: "60%:giving them a voice"
	7 Forward work programme
	Scoping paper






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 (Senedd) 

Meeting date: Monday, 30 September 

2024 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 16.45

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14916 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw MS 

Jane Dodds MS 

Joel James MS 

Julie Morgan MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Mark Bryan, University of Sheffield 

Debbie Foster, Cardiff University 

Melanie Jones, Cardiff University 

Ruth Nortey, Cardiff University 

Victoria Wass, Cardiff University 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

Claire Thomas (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

No apologies or declarations of interest were received.  

 

The Chair thanked Carolyn Thomas MS for her contribution to the Committee, and 

welcomed Mick Antoniw MS to his first meeting as a member of the Committee.   

2 Disability and Employment: evidence session 1  

Members heard evidence from Professor Debbie Foster, Cardiff University. 

3 Disability and Employment: evidence session 2  

Members heard evidence from: 

 

Professor Melanie Jones, Cardiff University 

Professor Victoria Wass, Cardiff University 

Ruth Nortey, Cardiff University 

Dr Marc Bryan, Sheffield University 

4 Papers to note  

Members noted the paper. 

4.1 Correspondence from the Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists to the 

Chair regarding the Committee's report: "60%:giving them a voice"  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

Members agreed the motion. 

6 Disability and Employment: consideration of evidence  

Members considered the evidence.  



 

 

7 Forward work programme  

Members considered the forward work programme. 


